
 
 

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2004 

 
10.30 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  
 
CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader), Councillor Peter Martin-
Mayhew (Deputy Leader/Portfolio: Housing), Councillor Terl 
Bryant (Portfolio: Community Affairs), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Environmental), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Portfolio: 
Technology), Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: 
Cultural) and Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Economic) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood tel: 01476 406119 
e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following page.  Key decisions are marked *. 
 
 

 



 
  
1. Apologies 
  
2. Minutes 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th August 2004.            

(attached) 
  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  
4. Fly Tipping Prosecution 
 Report number CCS1 by the Head of Cleansing and Contract Services (attached) 
  
5. CPA Re-assessment 
 Joint report number CEX248 by the Leader and Chief Executive. (attached) 
  
6. *Approval of Procurement: Current Position Statement 
 Report number FIN203 by the Director of Finance & Strategic Resources. (attached) 
  
7. *Wharf Road Car Park, Stamford 
 Report number LEG167 by the Solicitor to the Council on behalf of the Property 

Performance Management Group.  (attached) 
  
8. *E-Government and Customer Services Position Statement 
 Report number DOS251 by the Director of Operational Services. 
  
9. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or the Development & Scrutiny 

Panels (if any) 
  
10. Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports of Key and Non Key 

Decisions taken under delegated powers. 
  
11. Representations Received from Members of the Public on Matters within the 

Forward Plan (if any) 
  
12. Representations received from Non Cabinet Members 
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
It is anticipated that, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business because of the likelihood that otherwise exempt information, as described in 
paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, would be disclosed to the public. 
 
13. *East Street Car Park Site, Grantham 
 Report number PRO314 by the Head of Property Services (Design) on behalf of the 

Property Performance Management Group.              (attached) 
  
14. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
  
 



 

19 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

9 AUGUST 2004  - 10.30 AM – 11.31 AM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Member Services Manager 
Director of Finance & Strategic Resources   
Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration 
Head of Property Services (Design) 
Partnership Project Manager 
Scrutiny Officer 
Public Relations Consultant 
 
Non Cabinet members :  Councillors G. Wheat ; 
Mrs M. Wheat ; Wilks 
 

CO27. APOLOGIES  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Auger.  
  
CO28. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12th July 2004 were confirmed as 

a correct record.  
  

Agenda Item 2 



 

20 

CO29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Terl Bryant declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the non 

key decision concerning recreation grants, specifically the grant to the 
Stamford Old Boys Rugby Football Club.  This interest was by virtue of 
Councillor Bryant b
[...]
ge Old Boys Rugby Football Club for the store room 
conversion; 
(4)  to award a £2,500 maximum floodlighting grant to Stamford Tennis Club. 
 
[Decision made 09.08.04] 
 
 
(3)  Councillor John Smith: Portfolio - Economic 
 
Decision: That consultation be undertaken in respect of the Market Deeping 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal and the proposed alterations to the 
boundaries of the Conservation Area. 
 
[Decision made 09.08.04] 

 



 

25 

 
Decision: To approve the following street names in order to provide postal 
addresses for an additional phase (Zone 1 Area 2) of the new residential 
development at Elsea Park Development off South Road, Bourne: 
 
TEASEL DRIVE 
SPINDLEWOOD DRIVE 
COWSLIP CRESCENT 
BLUEBELL WAY 
DAISY COURT 
POPPY PLACE 
HEARTSEASE WAY 
SPEEDWELL DRIVE 
COPPICE WAY 
IRIS GARDENS 
 
[Decision made 09.08.04] 
 
Decision:  To accept the lowest tender submitted by ABL Cultural 
Consulting in the sum of £20,000 to undertake a feasibility study for the 
proposed Science Discovery Centre in Grantham. 
 
[Decision made 02.08.04] 
 
(4)  Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright: Portfolio - Cultural 
 
Decision:   To adopt the piece of vacant land at Lime Grove, Caythorpe under 
the Open Spaces Act 1906 to be subsequently maintained by the Caythorpe 
Parish Council. 
 
[Decision made 26.07.04] 
  

  
 DATE OF PULBICATION OF RECORD:  10TH AUGUST 2004 

 
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE: 
 
The decision at minute CO32 is a Policy Framework Proposal and therefore 
stands referred as a recommendation to Council on 2nd September 2004. 
 
The remaining decisions taken on 9th August 2004 can be implemented on 
18th August 2004 unless subject to call in by the Chairman or three members 
of the relevant Development & Scrutiny Panel. 

 

 



 

26 

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Tel: 01476 406119   

e-mail l.shuttlewood@skdc.com 
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET  
 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF CLEANSING AND CONTRACT SERVICES 
 
REPORT NO. CCS1 
 
DATE: 2nd August 2004 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
Fly Tipping - Prosecution 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

N/A 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

N/A 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Amendment to Officer Delegation in relation to litter and 
fly tipping prosecutions. 
 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Councillor Ray Auger 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

STREET SCENE 
 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
YES 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NEGLIGABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4 



1     Recommendations 
 
 The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
 a) The decision to prosecute to be delegated to the Head of Cleansing and Contract  
  Services after consultation with Legal Services. 
 b) Allow for fixed penalties/formal cautions to be issued where it is thought  
  appropriate. 
 
 
 
 2 Introduction 
 
 A report to the Customer Services committee on 25/9/01 agreed that authority be given 

to prosecute cases of fly tipping. 
 
 The decision to prosecute was to be delegated to the Head of Environmental Health 

Services after consultation with Legal Services. 
 
 It was viewed by members at the time that this would provide the maximum amount of 

publicity for cases of this sort. 
 
 Since that time the authority has been successful in prosecuting a number of cases. 
 
3. Current and Future Arrangements 
 
 Cases, which are taken to the Magistrates' Court and proven, result in the defendant 

receiving a fine and costs awarded to the Council.  Although the Council is unable to 
retain the fine, it can however claim any costs of presenting the case. 

 
 In the case of a fixed penalty the District Council is able to keep the entire penalty. 
 
 Fly tipping prosecutions have until recently been a function of Environmental Services, 

that function has now transferred to Cleansing and Contract Services.  This section has 
recently recruited an Enforcement Officer to investigate incidents of fly tipping and trade 
waste abuse. 

 
4. Other Options 
 
 The Council is able to issue a caution and this can be taken into consideration for any 

future offences that may take place. 
 
 Fixed penalties can also be used in the same manner as for dropping litter.  Some local 

authorities are using this for incidents involving small quantities of fly tipping. 
 
5. Comments of Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
 

Report proposes a sensible use of resources. 
 
6. Comments of Corporate Manager, Democratic and Legal Services (Monitoring 

Officer) 
 
 The recommendations contained with this report represent a practical use of officer time 

for this type of enforcement activity and takes advantage of the availability of the new 
fixed penalty procedure where appropriate.  The recommendations also allow for the 

 



prosecution of offences where evidence and circumstances necessitate.  I have no 
hesitation therefore in supporting the report and its recommendations. 

 
7. Comments of other relevant Service Manages 
 
       None 
 
8. Conclusion or Summary 
 
 The level of resources that is required to process a case to the stage where it can be 

prosecuted at a Magistrates' Court is considerable.  Some incidents relate to small 
quantities of waste being dumped. 

 
 There will still be a need for serious cases of fly tipping to be pursued through the 

Magistrates' Court, however certain cases could be given a formal caution plus a fixed 
penalty.  

 
9. Contact Officer 
 
 Gary Knighton 
 Head of Cleansing and Contract Services 
 01476 406276 
 g.knighton@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



 
 

 



 1

REPORT TO CABINET  
 
JOINT 
REPORT OF: Leader and Chief Executive 
 
REPORT NO. CEX248 
 
DATE:  6th September 2004 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
CPA Re-Assessment 
 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
 
No 

 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIG
[...]
tion to bidders to demonstrate effective use of supply chain included 
• Give bidders option to specify benefits under community plan 
 
By 2006 
 
• Health checks against National Strategy (districts) 
• Average time from OJEU notice to contact award reduced by 25% 
• Accessing an appropriate e-Marketplace 
 

 



 14

 
 

 



 1

REPORT TO CABINET  
 
REPORT OF: PROPERTY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

GROUP 
 
REPORT NO. LEG/0167 
 
DATE:  6th September 2004 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
WHARF ROAD CAR PARK STAMFORD 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

YES 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

16TH JUNE 2004 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
KEY DECISION  

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

COUNCILLOR RAY AUGER 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

DEVELOPMENT OF TOWN CENTRES 
 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

NONE 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

EXEMPT REPORT TO CABINET DATED 30TH DECEMBER 2002. 
MINUTE NUMBER CP198   
SYMONDS GROUP LIMITED SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT 
3B/59786/SI REPORT SEPTEMBER 2003 
 SKDC CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 
RECORD OF DETERMINATION OF CONTAMINATED LAND. 
EXEMPT LEGAL ADVICE 
 

 

Agenda Item 7 



 2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND SUMMARY 
 

 Purpose of Report 
 

• To inform Cabinet of the current position relating to the investigation of 
contamination at the Council’s Wharf Road Car Park, Stamford.  

•  To consider the options available for cleaning up the site.  
•  To recommend the remediation strategy for implementation subject to   

inclusion in the Capital Programme to be put before full Council in 
September 2004 

 
 Summary 
 
 The car park shown edged red on the attached plan has been declared 

statutorily contaminated land resulting from its former use as a Gas Works.  
The Council has a duty to enforce remediation of contamination under Part 
IIA of the Environment Protection Act 1990.  As current owner of the land, the 
Council may have a liabi
[...]
 Economic Regeneration recommends a 
review of all car parks in Stamford be carried out in association with 
remediation work at this site 

 
8. CONCLUSION  
 
 It is essential that the Council’s land is cleaned up immediately to remove 

any statutory, civil, criminal and common law liability relating to the state of 
Council owned land. It is known that the adjoining development land will be 
developed for residential use imminently.  In the circumstances, to prevent 
any potential leaching of contaminants from the Council land to the 
development land, ground water and River Welland, the Council should 
proceed to clean up its land to the level detailed at option B listed above. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION  
 
 Cabinet is asked to note the position relating to the state of the Council’s land 

and the adjoining development land. In consideration of this, it is 
recommended that work commence, as soon as appropriate, to clean up the 

 



 6

Council’s Wharf Road Car Park site in accordance with option B above 
subject to budget approval by Full Council. 

 
 
 CONTACT OFFICER  
 
 Lucy Youles 
 Email:l.youles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 Ext:6105 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 



1  

      REPORT TO CABINET 
 
REPORT OF: Corporate Director of Operation Services 
 
REPORT NO. DOS 251 
 
DATE:  6th September 2004 
 
 
SUBJECT: E-government and Customer Services – Position Statement 
FORWARD PLAN  E-government (second item) 
DATE FIRST   
PUBLISHED 16th July 2004 
KEY DECISION OR 
POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL 

Key Decision 

 
COUNCIL 
POLICIES: Customer Service Standards 
CORPORATE 
OBJECTIVES: Access Priority 
RELEVANT 
STATUTORY 
POWERS: 

  
       - 

DISCRETIONARY/ 
MANDATORY 
SERVICE: 

Standard Performance Targets 
Best Value Performance Indicator (BVPI 157) 

BUDGETARY 
IMPLICATIONS: 

To be submitted in 2005/6 round 

 
CONSULTATIONS: IDeA and Ninevah consultancy 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: Welland Partnership Report CEX222 

Technical Architecture Document  
 
 

Agenda Item 8 



2  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The recent work undertaken with respect to Council priorities identified E-Government and 
Customer Services as a category A priority, requiring step change. In light of this and the 
relatively slow progress made to date, highlighted in a recent Audit Commission report 
copied in Appendix 1, this report updates members on a review of our e-
Government/Customer Services delivery methods and responds to the Audit Commission 
recommendations. The work undertaken by the auditors is now somewhat out of date, 
although the publish date of the report is August 2004. However certain aspects of the 
report are still very relevant. This report makes recommendations on a single clear view for 
the future.  This area of the Council's business has now become very involved and 
complicated. The range and volume of specialist terminology used is difficult to grasp 
immediately.  This report is therefore written with best endeavours to keep the subject 
matter as simple as possible.  For those of you who would like to see the detail behind this 
subject various documents are available. 
 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The objective is to provide a highly satisfactory experience for all South Kesteven District 
Council Customers in an efficient manner. To achieve this, based on the research that has 
been done to compile this report, it is recommended the following hybrid approach be 
taken: 

1. Use of www.southkesteven.gov.uk to deliver Council services electronically. 
 

2. Use of the community portals for community activity rather than Council services. 
With links to www.southkesteven.gov.uk (There are costs involved in transferring 
Council services currently provided on the Portals, however this is outweighed by 
the benefits of point 1). How the community activity is managed in the future is 
subject of a separate report. 

 
3. Use of the Welland Customer Relationship Management software, SKDC content 

management software (with the option to migrate to the Welland content 
management solution if appropriate), and Welland Electronic Document and 
Records Management system as detailed in the E-government Technical 
Architecture. 

 
4. Continue involvement with the Welland Contact Centre and deliver on the 

commitments made. Review on a six-month rolling basis, dependent on progress. 
 

5. Work closer with our colleagues in Lincolnshire, through the Lincolnshire Public 
Sector Working Group, to ensure seamless public service delivery across the 
County.   

 
6. Note the responses to the Audit Commission report found in Appendix 4 (of the 

audit report). 
 
Independent advice is being sought through IDeA to guide us on our future approach. This 
has been funded externally and will be made available on receipt. 

 



3  

3. DETAIL 
 
 
Sensitivity 
 
This report takes into account the recommendations made by the Chief Executive in his 
report on the Welland Partnership in January (Report CEX222). In particular, “South 
Kesteven District Council sees the Welland as a coalition of predominately rural Local 
Authorities working together for their mutual benefit”. A great amount of sensitivity on this 
subject area exists with respect to our external partners, which will have impacts both at a 
political and officer level.  However, if SKDC is to move forward then it is of paramount 
importance that this subject is given serious consideration and firm decisions made. 
 
How did we get here? 
 
The Council decided delivery of the E-Government agenda (i.e. deliver services via the 
internet) and Customer Services (i.e. how we serve our customers by phone or in person) 
would be through a series of Welland based projects/initiatives. 
 
The Welland route was unique and to some extent path finding in its approach and 
therefore benefited greatly from Government grant funding (£1.2m). 
 
Initially the whole Welland web access approach was to use the web sites for each of the 
market towns

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

6 SEPTEMBER 2004  - 10.30 AM – 12.00 PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director of Finance & Strategic 
Resources  
Corporate Director of Operational Services 
Corporate Director of Community Services 
Head of Cleansing and Contract Services 
Head of Property Services (Design)   
Solicitor to the Council  
Business Services Manager  
Management Accountant 
Environmental Health Technician  
Public Relations Consultant  
Support Officer 
 
Non Cabinet members : Councillors G. Taylor, G. 
Wheat, M. Wheat and Wilks 
 

CO37. APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Carpenter.  

  



2 

CO38. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th August 2004 were confirmed 

as a correct record.   
  
CO39. FLY TIPPING PROSECUTION  
 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) The decision to prosecute cases of fly-tipping be delegated to the 

Head of Cleansing and Contract Services after consultation with 
Legal Services;  

(2) To allow for fixed penalties/formal cautions to be issued where it 
is thought appropriate.  

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CCS1 by the Head of Cleansing and Contract Services 
outlining the transfer of fly-tipping prosecutions from Environmental 
Health Services to Cleansing and Contract Services; 

(2) The recent appointment of an Enforcement Officer to investigate 
incidents of fly-tipping and trade waste abuse; 

(3) The time and effort involved in preparing cases for prosecution is 
considerable and the option to issue fixed penalties or formal cautions 
would represent good management and practical use of officer time; 

(4) The continuance of undergoing fly-tipping prosecutions with the option 
to issue a fixed penalty or formal caution would portray a positive 
message to the public on the Council’s serious approach to fly tipping.  

  
CO40. CPA RE-ASSESSMENT  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That a decision relating to the commission of the IdeA to carry out the 
proposed Comprehensive Performance Assessment re-assessment be 
deferred until such time as a lead assessor with Audit Commission 
training can be appointed, at which point, the issue be brought back to 
Cabinet for a decision.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CEX248 by the Leader and the Chief Executive 
outlining the Audit Commission’s proposals for the next round of 
Comprehensive Performance Assessments (CPAs), the implications 
for South Kesteven District Council and the requirement for an 
Abbreviated Peer Review; 

(2) To ensure that the progress of the Council following its initial CPA is 
gauged accurately, the Review Team undertaking the Abbreviated 
Peer Review, should be thoroughly acquainted with the Audit 
Commission’s moderation process. 



3 

CO41. *APPROVAL OF PROCUREMENT: CURRENT POSITION STATEMENT  
 
  

DECISION: 
 

(1) To approve the Procurement Current Position Statement; 
(2) To note the working plan required to produce a detailed 

procurement strategy within National Procurement guidelines.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number FIN203 by the Corporate Director of Finance & 
Strategic Resources which presented the Council’s Procurement 
Current Position Statement, the Draft Procurement Strategy and the 
National Procurement Strategy for Local Government Milestones; 

(2) Forthcoming procurement healthcheck with IdeA in November;  
(3) Outstanding improvement areas relating to procurement identified by 

the Purchasing Best Value Review.  
  
CO42. *WHARF ROAD CAR PARK, STAMFORD  
 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) To note the position relating to the state of the Council’s land and 

the adjoining development land at the Wharf Road Car Park, 
Stamford; 

(2) That work commences, as soon as possible, to remediate the 
Council’s Wharf Road Car Park Site by constructing a barrier 
between Council-owned land and the development land and to 
undertake hotspot removal (option B).  

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number LEG/0167 presented by the Solicitor to the Council on 
behalf of the Property Performance Management Group outlining the 
current position relating to the investigation of contamination at the 
Council’s Wharf Road Car Park, Stamford; 

(2) The pollution of controlled waters is likely to arise as a result of the 
contamination and the Council has a duty to prevent this; 

(3) The current provision of an interceptor only decontaminates surface 
water before it enters the River Welland, the full remediation works 
would also clean ground water by removing the contamination;  

(4) Option B would only disrupt the use of the car park for eight weeks and 
the costs of the works would be £235,000 plus VAT;  

(5) Short-term monitoring of effectiveness of the works would be required;  
(6) The remediation would be sustainable, resulting in the site being 

suitable for re-use as commercial or residential without gardens;  
(7) An application has been submitted to DEFRA’s Capital Project 

Programme. Options A and B, during initial discussions, have been 
identified as favourable because they present a sustainable solution. 



4 

Alternative Options considered and assessed: 
 

(1) Constructing a barrier only (option A): rejected as the Council would be 
totally reliant on the barrier for providing protection;  

(2) Complete source removal by dig and dump and installation of barrier 
(option C): rejected because of longer-term and complete disruption to 
car park and works would not provide sustainable remediation thereby 
reducing the chance of receiving a grant from DEFRA.   

  
CO43. *E-GOVERNMENT AND CUSTOMER SERVICES POSITION STATEMENT  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To achieve the objective to provide a highly satisfactory experience for 
all South Kesteven District Council Customers in an efficient manner, 
the following approach be taken: 
 

(1) The Council’s own website, www.southkesteven.gov.uk, be used 
to deliver services electronically;  

(2) The community portals be used for community activity rather than 
Council services with links to www.southkesteven.gov.uk; 

(3) Welland Customer Relationship Management software, SKDC 
content management software (with the option to migrate to the 
Welland content management solution if appropriate) and Welland 
Electronic Document and Records Management system as 
detailed in the E-Government Technical Architecture be used;  

(4) The Council continues its involvement with the Welland Contact 
Centre Initiative, delivers on the commitments made with the 
partnership agreement and reviews its involvement with the 
Initiative on a six-month rolling basis, dependent on progress;  

(5) The Council works closer with its colleagues in Lincolnshire 
through the Lincolnshire Public Sector Working Group, to ensure 
the seamless public delivery across the county;  

(6) The responses to the Audit Commission’s report found in 
Appendix 4 of their report be noted;  

(7) The recommendations set out on page 14 of the background 
paper: “South Kesteven District Council – Partnership and 
Customer Access Strategy” by Nineveh Consulting be accepted 
but that the consultants are asked to clarify recommendation 9.4 
(Welland).   

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision:  
 

(1) Report number DOS251 by the Corporate Director of Operational 
Services setting out delivery of the E-Government agenda to date and 
the Audit Commission’s E-Government Progress Review for South 
Kesteven District Council; 

(2) Summary of Welland legal and partnership agreements as presented 
in the above report;   

(3) Background paper “South Kesteven District Council – Partnership and 



5 

Customer Access Strategy” by Nineveh Consulting, September 2004, 
presenting the findings of an independent strategic analysis of options 
for delivering effective e-government with the district;  

  
CO44. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
 (1) Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew: Portfolio – Housing Services  

 
Decision: To approve a Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant in the sum of 
£21,491.42 for building adaptations to a property at Ash Grove, Grantham. 

 
[Decision made: 23.08.04]  

 
Decision:  

 
(1) To accept the lowest tender of £91,190.00 submitted by Monksview 

Demolition Ltd of Spalding for the demolition, site clearance and 
erection of security fencing at the Aire Road site. 

(2) To confirm agreement to the final design layout and proposed two and 
four bedroom house style design as illustrated on the attached 
drawings nos. 

  HGE0291/02 Site Layout 
   05 2 Bed 4 Person House 
   03 2 Bed 4 Person House 
   06 4 Bed 6 Person House 
   04 2 Bed 4 Person House 
 

(3) To confirm SKDC financing of £2.25m for the construction of twenty 
properties with a Housing Association financing the remaining fourteen 
properties using a mix of rented and shared ownership.  SKDC to have 
nomination rights. 

 
(4) To proceed with the invitation of formal tenders including options for 

“system built prefabricated” and “traditional” construction of individual 
houses. 

 
[Decision made: 31.08.04]  
 
Decision: To approve the lowest tender received from J Gregory Builders 
of Swayfield in the sum of £24,750.00 for the partial reconstruction of a 
substantial stone wall bounding South Kesteven District Council properties 
at Glen Road, Castle Bytham.  
 
[Decision made: 06.09.04]  
 
Decision: That the tender submitted by Rand Associates of Reigate, 
Surrey, in the sum of £10,200.00 be accepted for the appointment of a 
consultant to carry out validation of stock condition survey as part of the 
stock option appraisal process for the council’s housing portfolio.  



6 

 
[Decision made: 06.09.04]  

 
(2) Councillor John Smith: Portfolio – Economic  
 
Decision: That no action be taken under Sections 47, 48 and 54 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act in respect of 
outbuildings at 47 East End, Langtoft. 
 
[Decision made: 31.08.04]  
 
Decision: That following negotiations between Combined Energy Solutions 
and Property Services, Combined Energy Solutions contract be extended for 
a further 8 months at the existing rates.  This would extend the contract until 
31 March 2005.  In the meantime, the OJEC advertising and tendering 
process should be engaged. 
 
[Decision made: 06.09.04]  
 
(3) Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Cultural 
 
Decision:    
 

(1) To accept the grant offer from the English Sports Council of £40,000 
towards the refurbishment of the South Kesteven Sports Stadium 
athletics track and ancillary facilities; 

(2) That £46,892 of matched funding be made from the Council’s 
General Fund – Planned Maintenance for 2005/06. 

 
[Decision made: 16.08.04]  
 
Decision:   That, mindful of the considerable effort involved in organising the 
event and the pleasure it gives to the community, additional funding for the 
2005 Grantham Carnival cannot be made due to: 
 

(1) the Grantham Special Expense Area is already in deficit and there is 
only a budget of £5,000; 

(2) the audited accounts for the 2004 event have not been submitted to 
the Council. 

 
[Decision made: 23.08.04] 
 
(4) Councillor Ray Auger: Portfolio – Environment  
 
Decision: To give authority to obtain competitive tenders for the following work 
to the Wharf Road car park in Grantham: 
 

a) the removal of existing waterproof and protective deck coatings; 
b) inspection and repair of concrete structural elements; 
c) provision of new waterproof membrane incorporating additional 



7 

movement joints and improved deck profiling to assist drainage. 
 
[Decision made: 31.08.04]  
 
(5) Councillor Terl Bryant: Portfolio – Community Affairs 
 
Decision:   To accept the lowest tender submitted by Acrabuild (Anglia) Ltd. of 
Market Deeping in the sum of £18,826.20 for the replacement of a partially 
collapsed and defective section of large diameter culvert alongside Station 
Street in Rippingale. 
 
[Decision made: 31.08.04]  
 
LINCOLNSHIRE SOUTH WEST PRIMARY CARE TRUST – PROVISION OF 
AFTER HOURS SERVICE   
 
DECISION: 
 
That the Cabinet requests the Community Development and Scrutiny 
Panel to investigate, together with its own scoping: Why the Council 
was not made aware that the Lincolnshire South West Teaching Primary 
Care Trust’s provision of medical specialists between 11.00p.m. and 
8.00p.m. was not part of a national scheme and how the system is 
presently working? 

 
Councillor Bryant brought the Cabinet’s attention to an article in the Sunday 
Telegraph on 5th September 2004 relating to the delivery of medical services 
between 11.00p.m. and 8.00a.m. It was with great concern that he had read 
in the article, “that Lincolnshire South West Teaching Primary Care Trust is 
the first health authority in the country to no longer provide GPs for patients 
between 11.00p.m. and 8.00p.m.” He recalled a presentation given by the 
Chief Executive of the PCT to the Council on the national programme to 
provide medical specialists during nighttime hours.  It was now apparent that 
this was not to be a national programme given South West Lincolnshire’s 
exclusion from the scheme.  

  
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 
resolved that the public be excluded because of the likelihood in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 8,9, and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. With the public 
excluded, the following item was considered.  

 
 
 
 
 



8 

CO45. *EAST STREET CAR PARK SITE, GRANTHAM  
  

DECISION: 
 

(1) To accept the preliminary scheme proposals submitted by Henry 
Boot Developments Ltd as the basis for working with the 
company as Preferred Partner for the proposed redevelopment of 
the East Street and Watergate sites in Grantham and to inform the 
other two developers that their submissions were not successful; 

(2) To prepare for the redevelopment by taking immediate action to 
terminate existing tenancies at the East Street site and preventing 
further unauthorised use of access ramps for customer parking 
by local businesses; 

(3) To set up a Project Team to negotiate with Henry Boot 
Developments Ltd and produce detailed plans for the following 
scheme objectives within four months: 

 Minimum 300-space multi-storey car park to ACPO 
“Secured Car Park” design standards; 

 Optimum use of SKDC Capital resources 
 High quality pedestrian link between the proposed 

new car park and Castlegate; 
 Options for site use to make maximum contribution 

to criteria defined for Grantham to achieve sub-
regional status; 

(4) To advertise the Watergate site and seek competitive bids for its 
potential sale on the open market; 

(5) In the absence of acceptable proposals and plans resulting from 
the decisions above, to terminate plans for redevelopment and 
dispose of the East Street site; 

(6) To consult with the Grantham Town Centre Management 
Partnership on the benefits to Grantham as a sub-regional centre 
that would derive from each of the three options prepared by 
Henry Boot Developments Ltd.  

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number PRO314 by the Head of Property Services (Design) on 
behalf of the Property Performance Management Group providing 
information on the recent history of the site and the outcome of 
development bids received from three major development companies; 

(2) The approved Grantham Town Centre Master Plan has recommended 
this site for redevelopment as a car park which is supported by the 
schemes submitted by Henry Boot Developments Ltd. The schemes 
also included a public toilet; 

(3) Henry Boot Developments Ltd has a good reputation for working in 
partnership with a number of district councils;  

(4) The schemes submitted by Henry Boot Developments Ltd would 
provide the Council with retained ownership of the car park and 
income generated;  

(5) In order to ensure the Council receives the maximum benefit from the 



9 

Watergate site,  it was agreed to go ahead with seeking competitive 
bids for its potential sale on the open market in accordance with the 
District Valuer’s advice.  

 
Alternative Options considered and assessed:  
 

(1) Schemes submitted by two other development companies: rejected as 
Henry Boot Developments Ltd offered a more attractive financial 
arrangement and best options for the Council, subject to more detailed 
design work and research of the final scheme content;  

(2) Demolition and rebuild of car park or sell off the site: rejected in light of 
the attractiveness of Henry Boot Developments Ltd.’s submissions but 
would be considered if a partnership proved impractical;   

(3) SKDC-Managed Redevelopment: rejected due to its complex nature, 
substantial risks and capital funds required.   

  
 DATE OF PUBLICATION OF RECORD: 7th SEPTEMBER 2004  

 
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE: 
 
Decisions made on 6th September 2004 can be implemented on 15th 
September 2004 unless subject to call-in by the Chairman or three members 
of the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel  
 
 
 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ  
 
Contact:  
 
Cabinet Support Officer – Tel: 01476 406119 
                                             e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 



10 


